21. DREDGING PERMIT, T&S LANDS AT MOUTH OF PAJARO RIVER, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY, FOR FLOOD CONTROL CHANNEL; COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS W.O. 6992, P.R.C. 4103.1.

After consideration of Calendar Item 31 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE ISSUANCE TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, OF A PERMIT TO DREDGE APTROXIMATELY 75,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL, AT A ROYALTY RATE OF \$0.05 PER CUBIC YARD FOR THAT MATERIAL TO BE PLACED UPON PRIVATE PROPERTY, FROM AN AREA OF TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS NEAR THE MOUTH OF THE PAJAKO RIVER, AS DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment
Calendar Item 31 (3 pages)

31.

DREDGING PERMIT

APPLICANT: County of Santa Cruz, Department of Public Works

LOCATION: Mouth of Pajaro River, Santa Cruz County

TYPE OF LAND: Tide and submerged

PURPOSE: Opening of a channel to prevent flooding in the vicinity of

the Pajaro River

AMOUNT TO BE DREDGED:

75,000 cubic yards

DISPOSITION OF DREDGED MATERIAL:

Upon five acres of private property located approximately 500 feet northerly from dredge site

CONSIDERATION: Royalty payment of \$0.05 per cubic yard by applicant to State

for all material placed upon private property

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

- 1. Proposed dredge area lies within boundaries of expired Dredging Permit P.E.C. 3531.1. Approximately 20,000 cubic yards of material were removed under that permit. Subject dredge area was revised from 16.622 acres to 2.98 acres by applicant.
- 2. The Department of Parks and Recreation has issued a permit to applicant (effective September 1, 1968, to December 31, 1969), authorizing ingress and egress across Department of Parks and Recreation lands lying between proposed dredge and disposal areas.
- J. The Department of Parks and Recreation also has requested that the dredging permit reserve the right to require disposal of material on adjoining Zmudowski or Sunset State Beaches if, at any time, sand starvation is occurring along either of these State beaches.
- 4. The Department of Fish and Game has requested notification of the issuance of the proposed dredging permit and the date of intended dredging in order to investigate and evaluate the operation and its effect on the biota.

CONTD.)

- 5. The Department of Water Resources has been notified of the proposed dredging, and has orally stated that the Department may require the permittee to establish control engineering data as directed by the Department so that any detrimental effects of the dredging can be identified, measured, and evaluated. If evaluation of the data by the Department shows detrimental effects have occurred from the dredging, the permittee shall be required to restore the damaged beaches to conditions which existed prior to the permittee's action or that otherwise are satisfactory to the Department.
- 6. A Department of the Army permit has been issued, approving the proposed dredging.
- 7. The private property owners, Hare, Brewer & Kelley, have submitted a letter authorizing placement of the dredged material upon their property.

EXHIBITS:

- A. Description of dredge area
- B. Map of dredge and fill areas

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE TO THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, OF A PERMIT TO DREDGE APPROXIMATELY 75,000 CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL, AT A ROYALTY RATE OF \$0.05 PER CUBIC YARD FOR THAT MATERIAL TO BE PLACED UPON PRIVATE PROPERTY, FROM AN AREA OF TIDE AND SUBMERGED LANDS NEAR THE MOUTH OF THE PAJARO RIVER, AS DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED AND BY REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

Attachment: Exhibit "A"

EXHIBIT "A"

Description of Dredge Area

All that certain real property in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, described as follows:

A strip of land 200 feet in width lying 100 feet on each side of the centerline thereof which centerline is described as follows:

Beginning on the course described in the deed from Gardner W. Mein et ux to State of California recorded November 9, 1960 in Book 1354 of official records, Santa Cruz County, page 14 as "thence South 6° 12' 12" West 1,480.67 feet to the mouth of the Pajaro River" and distant thereon South 6° 12' 12", West 490.65 feet from the northerly terminus thereof; thence from said point of beginning South 52° 02' 02", West to a point on a course described in said deed (1354 or 14) as being along the line of Mean High Water of the Pacific Ocean and further described as "North 23° 54' 42", West 685.87 feet" and distant thereon South 23° 54' 42", East 88.98 feet from the northern terminus thereof, and containing 2.98 acres more or less.